Statement of Income. Similarly, our net revenues, operating expenses and net income will decrease if the U.S. dollar strengthens against foreign currencies,
while the re-measurement of our net asset position in U.S. dollars will have a positive impact in our Statement of Income.

73

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the percentage of consolidated net revenues by segment for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011:

Years ended

December 31,
(% of total consolidated net revenues) (*)   2013   2012   2011

Brazil   43.7%   48.1%   55.5%
Argentina   25.8   23.7   19.0
Venezuela   17.9   14.6   11.6
Mexico   6.9   7.2   7.5
Other Countries   5.6   6.4   6.4

(*) Percentages have been calculated using whole-dollar amounts rather than rounded amounts that appear in the table. The table above may not total due to

rounding.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The table below shows the impact on our net revenues, expenses, other expenses and income tax, net income and equity for a positive and a
negative 10% fluctuation on all the foreign currencies to which we are exposed to as of December 31, 2013 and for the year then ended:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
(In millions)   -10%   Actual   +10%
   (1)   (2)
Net revenues   $525.1   $ 472.6   $ 430.0
Expenses   (354.4)   (319.1)   (290.5)
Income from operations   170.7   153.5   139.5
Other income (expenses) and income tax related to P&L items   (42.8)   (37.3)   (34.0)

Foreign Currency impact related to the remeasurement of our Net Asset position   1.4   1.3   1.1
Net income   129.4   117.5   106.7

Less: Net Income attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   0.02   0.02   0.02
Net income attributable to MercadoLibre, Inc.   129.4   117.5   106.7

Total Shareholders’ Equity   $ 394.6   $ 343.5   $ 354.2

(1) Appreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar
(2) Depreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar

The table above does not total due to rounding.

The table above shows an increase in our net income when the U.S. dollar weakens against foreign currencies because the re-measurement of our net
asset position in U.S. dollars has a lesser impact than the increase in net revenues, operating expenses, and other expenses, net and income tax lines related to
the translation effect. Similarly, the table above shows a decrease in our net income when the U.S. dollar strengthens against foreign currencies because the re-

[…]

to the product of (i) 8.333% of the applicable 2013 LTRP bonus and (ii) the quotient of (a) divided by (b), where (a), the numerator, equals the
Applicable Year Stock Price (as defined below) and (b), the denominator, equals the 2012 Stock Price, defined as $79.57, which was the average
closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market during the final 60 trading days of 2012. The “Applicable Year Stock Price”
shall equal the average closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market during the final 60 trading days of the year preceding
the applicable payment date.

At December 31, 2013, the total contractual obligation fair value of our 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 Variable Payment LTRP liability amounted to
$27.3 million. As of December 31, 2013, the accrued liability related to the 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 Variable Payment portion of the LTRP included
in Social security payable in our condensed consolidated balance sheet amounted to $16.5 million. The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the
risk associated with our total contractual obligation related to the 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 Variable Payment if our common stock price per share
were to experience increases or decreases by up to 40%.

   As of December 31, 2013

MercadoLibre,
Inc.

Equity Price

2009, 2010, 2011,
2012 and 2013
variable LTRP

liability
(In U.S. dollars)
Change in equity price in percentage

40%   165.87   38,220,786
30%   154.02   35,490,730
20%   142.17   32,760,674
10%   130.32   30,030,617
Static (*)   118.48   27,300,561
-10%   106.63   24,570,505
-20%   94.78   21,840,449
-30%   82.93   19,110,393
-40%   71.09   16,380,337

(*) Average closing stock price for the last 60 trading days of the closing date

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

The consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes listed in Part IV, Item 15(a)-(1) of this report are included elsewhere in this report and
incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Based on the evaluation of our disclosure control and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as

[…]

Supplemental pro-forma information required by U.S. GAAP, is impracticable after making every reasonable effort to do so, however, amounts
involved are deemed to be immaterial.

Arising goodwill has been allocated proportionally to each of the segments identified by the Company’s management, considering the synergies expected
from this acquisition and it is expected that the acquiree will contribute to the earnings generation process of such segments.

117

Table of Contents

MercadoLibre, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

6. Business Combinations, Goodwill and Intangible Assets (Continued)

Business Combinations (Continued)

The Company recognized goodwill for both acquisitions based on management expectation that the acquired businesses will expand and improve the
Company’s business and strengthen the Company’s leadership position in both countries.

Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

The results of operations for periods prior to the acquisitions, individually and in the aggregate, were not material to the consolidated statements of
operations of the Company and, accordingly, pro forma information has not been presented.

Goodwill and intangible assets

The composition of goodwill and intangible assets is as follows:

   December 31,   December 31,
   2013   2012
Goodwill   $ 55,101,218   $ 60,366,063

Intangible assets with indefinite lives
- Trademarks   5,238,090   5,326,057

Amortizable intangible assets
- Licenses and others   3,430,003   3,829,668
- Non-compete agreement   1,025,605   1,195,509
- Customer list   1,568,190   1,708,770

Total intangible assets   $ 11,261,888   $ 12,060,004
Accumulated amortization   (4,670,303)   (4,780,139)
Total intangible assets, net   $ 6,591,585   $ 7,279,865

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

  Year ended December 31, 2013
  Brazil   Argentina   Chile   Mexico   Venezuela   Colombia   Other Countries  Total
Balance, beginning of the

year  $ 10,706,281   $ 18,889,094   $ 7,115,211   $  11,404,780   $  4,846,030   $ 5,897,136   $  1,507,531   $ 60,366,063
- Business

acquisition   1,307,644   659,159   —   186,806   405,637   69,385   40,030   2,668,661
- Effect of exchange

rates change   (1,647,907)   (4,872,108)   (595,017)   (215,446)   —   (460,459)   (142,569)   (7,933,506)
Balance, end of the year  $ 10,366,018   $ 14,676,145   $ 6,520,194   $ 11,376,140   $5,251,667   $ 5,506,062   $ 1,404,992   $ 55,101,218

  Year ended December 31, 2012
  Brazil   Argentina   Chile   Mexico   Venezuela   Colombia   Other Countries  Total
Balance, beginning of year  $ 11,663,443   $ 21,583,774   $ 6,577,459   $10,621,839   $ 4,846,030   $ 5,367,526   $ 1,433,877   $ 62,093,948

- Effect of exchange
rates changes   (957,162)   (2,694,680)   537,752   782,941   —   529,610   73,654   (1,727,885)

Balance, end of the year  $ 10,706,281   $ 18,889,094   $ 7,115,211   $ 11,404,780   $ 4,846,030   $ 5,897,136   $ 1,507,531   $ 60,366,063

118

Table of Contents

MercadoLibre, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

6. Business Combinations, Goodwill and Intangible Assets (Continued)

Business Combinations (Continued)

Intangible assets with definite useful life

Intangible assets with definite useful life are comprised of customer lists and user base, non-compete agreements, acquired software licenses and other
acquired intangible assets including developed technologies. Aggregate amortization expense for intangible assets totaled $781,074, $891,661 and
$1,038,096 for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011, respectively.